
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chairman) Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chairman) Labour
Councillor Mark Dennett Labour
Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor Angela McInerney Labour
Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat
Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour

Please contact Angela Scott - angela.scott@halton.gov.uk 
or 0151 511 8670  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 5 January 2016

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 20 October 2015 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 1 - 3

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 4 - 10

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES 11 - 13

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  14 - 28

(B) CORPORATE ACCIDENT AND INCIDENT REPORT  29 - 45

(C) BUSINESS PLANNING  46 - 48

(D) LOCAL AREA FORUMS 2014-15  49 - 74

(E) DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME TOPIC GROUP - 
UPDATE  

75 - 77

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  78 - 80

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Perfo
[...]
ill be allowed is 3 minutes.

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.



8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 20 October 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 
been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information.

1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None 

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None

5.4 A Safer Halton

None 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal



None
[...]
trategy (MTFS) 
forecast revenue budget funding gaps of approximately £16m in 2016/17 and £9m in 
2017/18. A first set of savings proposals from the Budget Working Group were 
attached at Appendix 1. It was proposed to implement these immediately to achieve 
a part in-year saving in 2015/16, to assist in keeping the Council’s overall spending 
in line with budget.

It was noted that the Government would announce its Grant Settlement for 
Local Government in December 2015, at which point the Council’s actual budget gap 
for 2016/17 would be identified as well as indications for 2017/18 and 2018/19.

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to approve the initial budget 
proposals for 2016/17, as set out in Appendix 1.

EXB 50 TERM MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS (CHECK NO CHANGES)

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, People and 
Economy, on Term Maintenance Contracts.

The Board was advised that the existing maintenance and minor work term 
contracts across the Borough were due to end by 1 June 2016. The Operational 
Director, Economy, Enterprise and Property had proceeded with a procurement 
process to invite tenders for three new contracts to cover all the required elements 
across the Borough, as detailed in the report. It was proposed that the new 
arrangements would be set up for a three year period with the potential to extend by 
one year, subject to satisfactory performance.



RESOLVED: That the Board note that a procurement process will be entered 
into via The Chest, with the purpose of securing maintenance and minor works 
contracts for mechanical, electrical and building elements for use across the 
Borough. 



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 20 October 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Member Development Group Notes

WARDS: N/a

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To consider the notes of the Member Development Group held on 25 
June 2015.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The notes of the last meeting of the Member Development Group are 
before CSPPB as stated in the Constitution.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS – None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS – None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – None.

6.4 A Safer Halton – None.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS – None.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES – None.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None.



Member Development Group

At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 25th June 2015 
at the Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes

Present: Councillors J. Stockton (Chairman), J. Bradshaw, Wharton and Zygadllo.

Officers: K Mackenzie, A Kelly (for J Greenough) and Alison Scott.

Apologies for absence:  Councillors Gilligan, C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, 
Wainwright, Wallace and Wright.

MDG1 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The notes of the last meeting held on 26 March 2015 were approved as 
a correct record.

MDG2 REVIEW OF CURRENT PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS
LOD2 – Number of Members with a Member Action Plan (MAP.)

The Number of Members with a MAP to date since April 2015 remained 
unchanged at 54 of 56.  MAPs had been arranged with some Members 
following the local election in May who had responded to an invitation to 
attend. 

KM

LOD3 – Percentage of Members attending at least one organised 
training event in the current financial year.

Since April 2015, 34% of Members had attended at least one organised 
training event (19 of 56 Members.)  The target was 100% for the year 
2015-16.

KM

MDG3 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
Members were informed that following the local election held in May, an 
Induction Programme had been held for the newly elected Councillor 
over two days.

A Local Government Finance Workshop would b
[...]
proval to   
         the revised Corporate Health and Safety Policy, attached.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That:

(1) the Policy be approved; and

(2) if deemed necessary, PPB makes recommendations to the 
Executive Board.

3.0  BACKGROUND and PROPOSALS

3.1     The Health and Safety (at work) Act places a legal duty on employers to 
ensure, so far as reasonably practicable, the health, safety, and welfare 
of employees and others affected by their actions.

3.2 It states that organisations with five or more employees must have a 
written health and safety policy, setting out how it manages health and 
safety.

3.3 As required, the attached revised policy highlights the commitment 
(Statement of Intent) to managing health and safety effectively, the 
responsibilities of managers and staff and also the arrangements for 
how health and safety is implemented across the Council.  Changes 
are only minor matters of detail.

3.4 This year there has been the biennial review of the policy and it has 
been updated to reflect procedural and Directorate changes.

4.0     FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1     There are no direct financial implications contained in this report.



5.0     POLICY IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The management of health and safety for employees and others 
affected by the Council’s actions is a legal responsibility required by the 
Health and Safety Act 1974.

6.0      IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL 

6.1    The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in accidents  
         is important in order to provide,

- A Healthy Halton 
- A Safer Halton
- Efficient and Effective Delivery of Services 

7.0      RISK ANALYSIS

7.1   Accidents which lead to lost time have financial implications for the   
Authority (although these are always secondary to our concern for the 
well-being of staff and customers). Having an effective Health and 
Safety Policy protects our employees and the Council.

8.0     EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1. There are no direct equality and div
[...]
41 44 4.56 180 18.67 639 66.28

Torbay 2299 1 0.43 158 68.73 982 427.14

Wiltshire 12357 18 1.46 288 23.31 326 23.38

*AIR = Accident Incident Rate - used for benchmarking purposes

AIR = Number of Accidents    x 1000
Number of Employees



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE:                  20 October 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director (Community and 
Resources)

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT:                Business Planning 2016 – 17

WARDS: Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an opportunity for the Board to contribute to the development 
of the Business Plan for the 2016 – 17 financial year. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board receive and consider the 
information provided and add any further comment / observation 
that it considers relevant to plan development.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council develops its business plan in parallel with the determination 
of its annual budget and the review and refresh of Corporate and 
Directorate Risk Registers. This process has now commenced for 2016 – 
17.

3.2 At this stage Members are invited to consider a small number of priorities 
for development that they would like to see reflected in the Business 
Plan. Strategic Directors will then develop a draft plan which will be 
presented to the Board for consideration early in the New Year. 

3.3 Whilst providing an overall operating context the Business Plan will also 
provide details of specific objectives and performance measures which 
would provide a focus for the ongoing monitoring of progress throughout 
the year.

3.4 It is important the Members have the opportunity to contribute to the 
process of plan development in order that their knowledge of local and 
organisational issues forms an integral element of plan development.

3.5 As Plans can only be finalised once final budget decisions have been 
confirmed in March 2016 annual targets can only be properly determined 
once this information, along with 
[...]
 development of the Business Plan will allow the authority to both 
align its activities to the delivery of organisational and partnership 
priorities and provide information to stakeholders concerning work that is 
planned for 2016 – 17.

7.2 As the planning process aligned to the annual review and refresh of 
organisational and Directorate risks this ensures that these are fully 
considered when determining future direction and actions.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

There are no equality and diversity issues directly related to this report. 
However such matters will continue to be monitored and reported 
annually to the Board through the existing performance monitoring 
framework. 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



REPORT TO: Corporate & Policy, Policy Performance Board

DATE: 20th October 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community & Resources

SUBJECT: Local Area Forums 2014/15

PORTFOLIO: Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the project delivery for Local 
Area Forums for the period 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2015.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

(1) Members consider and comment upon the report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Local Area Forums were set up in 2001. The Forums enable decision and 
policy developments to be taken into local communities and help bridge the 
gap between key agencies working within the Borough. Each Local Area 
Forum is led by local Ward Councillors and supported by a Senior Officer from 
the Council. Other partner organisations such as the Police, Fire Service, 
Housing Associations, Youth and voluntary sector bodies are invited to attend 
Local Area Forums to keep the community informed of local developments 
relating to each organisation/body and to respond to local concerns. The Local 
Area Forum Projects Co-ordinator works closely with the Local Ward 
Councillors, Community Development Officers, External Funding Team, 
Housing Associations, and local residents and other partners to deliver 
projects and address local issues.  

3.2 Each year funding is allocated to the Local Area Forums to support projects 
that are identified by the community or to support larger scale initiatives 
providing improvements to the local area. In 2014/15, a total budget of 
£568,890 was allocated to the Area Forum, which was then allocated on a per 
capita basis across the seven Local Area Forums that cover the Borough:- 

AF1 – Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green and Hale
AF2 – Appleton, Kingsway and Riverside
AF3 – Birchfield, Farnworth and Halton View
AF4 – Grange, Heath, Halton Brook and Mersey,
AF5 – Halton Castle, Norton North, Norton South and Windmill Hill
AF6 – Beechwood and Halton Lea
AF7 – Daresbury



3.3 The local community are invited to contribute ideas for neighbourhood projects 
to enhance their local area. These ideas are developed jointly with the 
Community Development Officers and applications are then submitted for 
Forum Members’ consideration. Initiatives must have community support and 
must not result in a requirement for long-term financial commitment from the 
Council. 

3.4 The Community Development team provide locality support to Local Area 
Forums linking local community groups and encouraging community 
involvement in developing initiatives.  They support the groups to engage with 
Members, council departments, partner agencies and support the leverage of 
additional funding to projects.  

3.5 In addition, the Community Development Officers support the Health and 
Wellbeing agenda through the Area Forums; engaging Members and the local 
community in dialogue with health providers and pro-actively planning 
initiatives at a local level, responding to health challenges and supporting 
wellbeing approaches. 

3.6 Case study information and resident feedback demonstrating the positive 
impact that Area Forum projects have had in Halton’s communities is set out in 
Appendix 1. A full breakdown of projects delivered is contained in Appendix 2.

4.0 LOCAL AREA FORUM EXPENDITURE 

4.1 The projects funded through the Local Area Forums are wide and varied, they 
have been categorised into a number of key areas, which are listed below:-

Landscapes 
This category includes increased planting and any support to the allotments. 

Improved Parks
This category includes initiatives which support the provision of weekend 
gardeners in parks which can deter vandalism, improves public reassurance 
and the general appearance of the parks.  In addition the forum provides 
additional planting and improved facilities such as benches in our parks.

Pedestrian and Highway Improvements
This category captures improvements to the local physical infrastructure, such 
as pathways and any facilities on the highways for example road safety 
improvements, traffic calming and speed surveys.

Security 
This category covers initiatives that deter crime and anti-social behaviour, i.e. 
fencing, lighting and alley-gating. 

Children and Youth Facilities
This category covers activities, support and improvements to facilities for 
children and young people.



Community Events
This category is for community events organised by local groups. This 
supports participating and vibrant communities throughout Halton. 

Community Initiatives
This category includes community activity and pilot initiatives in our 
neighbourhoods. 

Community Resources and Equipment
This category is for much needed equipment and resources to support the 
community in Halton.

5.0 BREAKDOWN OF FUNDING 

5.1 The budget is allocated per capita on population levels for each area as in the 
table below, which also sets out approved spend for each area. Occasionally, 
there is a variance between allocated funding and project spend, which is 
subsequently accounted for through the Council’s financial arrangeme
[...]
sidents Trip

£180.00 Halton Lea Four Estates - Palacefields Community Centre 
Christmas Lunch

£900.00 Halton Lea HLRA - Waste Recycle Event

£541.63 Halton Lea Beechcroft Care Home - Bingo machine and craft 
materials

£313.50 Halton Lea CBAP - Handmade Christmas
£626.00 Halton Lea Bethesda Church - Repair garage doors
£150.00 Halton Lea Riverside - Palacefields Welcome sign
£260.00 Halton Lea CBAP - Young carers meal
£8,484.33 Halton Lea Palacefields Community Park
£288.00 Halton Lea RSC Shop watch Scheme - 12 month radio 
£3,684.00 All Locality

Total
£46,856.72



Area Forum Seven 

Amount Ward Details
£1,944.00 Daresbury Finesse Rhythmic Gymnastics - Carpet flooring
£5,600.00 Daresbury Moore Parish Council - six lighting columns

£5,600.00 Daresbury Daresbury Parish Council - Community Hall and kitchen 
refurbishments

£5,862.00 Daresbury Preston Brook Parish Council - Bridgewater Green 
Phase 2

£1,633.00 Daresbury Locality

Total
£20,639.00



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 20th October 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Community and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group - Update

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. To consider two recommendations from the Discretionary Support Scheme 
Topic Group, following its recent meeting. The Topic Group meets periodically 
to review the operation of the scheme in accordance with a request from the 
Executive Board.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION That: 

(i) The Topic Group’s review of progress with delivery of the 
Discretionary Support Scheme and Discretionary Housing Payment 
Scheme during 2015/16 to date be noted;

 
(ii) The minimum food order be increased to £40 under the 

Discretionary Support Scheme;

(iii) The award period for Discretionary Housing Payments be increased 
to 18 weeks per application;

(iv) The Strategic Director – Community & Resources be recommended 
to exercise his delegated authority from Executive Board, in liaison 
with the Executive Board Member – Resources, with regard to 
recommendations (ii) and (iii) above.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

3.1 The Discretionary Support Scheme (DSS) is now in its third year of operation. 
Over this period the Scheme has been developed and amended where 
necessary with the Corporate Policy & Performance Board Topic Group’s 
input. On 12th December 2013 Executive Board approved the removal of the 
ringfence around the DSS funding, to enable its use if necessary to support 
the Discretionary Housing Payments Scheme (DHPs).



3.2 On 30th September 2015 the Topic Group met to review progress with both 
the Discretionary Support Scheme and the Discretionary Housing Payments 
Scheme during 2015/16 to date. 

Progress to Date

3.3 It was noted that payments from the DSS have remained steady throughout 
the first half of 2015/16 totalling £48,638 to date and follow a similar patter to 
the previous year.

3.4 Expenditure on DHPs has also stabilised during this period, compared to the 
significant pressure which this funding experienced during 2014/15. At this 
stage it is forecast that expenditure on DHPs will be in line with the £343,725 
of available DHP grant funding by year-end.  

Proposed Scheme Changes

3.5 With regard to food orders placed via the DSS, all major supermarkets have 
now increased their minimum delivery amount from £25 to £40. Orders placed 
below £40 will therefore now incur charges of between £5 and £11. The Topic 
Group therefore proposed that a minimum food order value be adopted for the 
DSS of £40.

3.9 There are significant proposals arising from the Welfare Bill and Summer 
Budget proposals, such as the reductions in the Benefit Cap and Tax Credits, 
which will bring increased financial pressures especially for those tenants 
affected by the “under occupancy charge” (Bedroom Tax). The Topic Group 
considered how changes might be made to the award of DHPs, to assist with 
supporting tenants in these circumstances.

3.10 DHP awards are currently made for periods of 13 weeks per application, 
except where exceptional circumstances can be demonstrated. The Topic 
Group therefore proposed that the award period for DHPs be increased to 18 
weeks per application, in order to ensure more stability for claimants.

3.11 The Topic Group also requested that discussions be held with RSLs regarding 
their priority cases for DHP and those that are in a position to move to 
alternative accommodation, in order to ensure that assistance is granted 
during the move period.  

4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
4.1 The Discretionary Support Scheme and Discretionary Housing Payments 

have the potential to affect all Council priorities.



5.0 RISK ANALYSIS

5.1 DSS and DHP payments will be monitored by the Topic Group to ensure they 
remain within budget. 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 The eligibility criteria and application process would have to ensure that no 
particular groups of individuals were excluded. An Equality Impact 
Assessment will need to take place on any amendments to the Schemes.

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Various letters from 
the Department of 
Works and Pensions

Revenues & Benefits 
& Customer Services 
Division  
Kingsway House 
Widnes

Peter McCann 

  



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE:                  20 October 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director (Community and 
Resources)

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT:                Corporate Complaints Handling Procedure

WARDS: Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Board with a progress report in relation to the 
implementation of revised procedures and processes. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board

1) receive the report concerning progress to date; and

2) provide any additional information or observations which are 
considered relevant to the introduction of the revised 
arrangements.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council takes pride in the fact that it operates on the principle of 
getting things right first time and that public satisfaction with services 
remains positive. However it remains important that the organisation 
continues to have an effective system in place whereby stakeholders can 
express their views, both positive and negative, in order that we can learn 
and take appropriate action where things may have gone wrong.

3.2 Following a review of pre-existing practice in relation to the operation of 
the Council’s Corporate Complaints Handling Procedures this Board 
made a number of recommendations to Executive Board, which were 
approved in September 2014, as to how the efficiency and effectiveness 
of the procedures could be improved. 

3.3 Attached as Appendix 1 is a summary of the key recommendations and 
the current position concerning implementation. The recommendations 
will ensure that:-

 the collection of information is more consistent and complete,
 

 that the procedure is simplified to reduce potential / actual 
operating costs and avoid matters becoming protracted

 



 and that staff dealing with complaints are provided with sufficient 
support, resources and skills to allow them to deal with complaints 
effectively. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The recommendations required that the Council’s existing Corporate 
Complaints Procedure be revised and that consideration be given to the 
development of a Corporate Unacceptable Behaviour / Actions policy.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

The adoption of the recommendations resulted in some limited and initial 
resource requirements e.g. to rewrite policy and produce guidance notes 
etc. However the adoption of a more streamlined and quality assured 
process will reduce the overall and ongoing budget costs to the authority.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

There are no implications for the prior
[...]
Extracts 20.10

	5 Member Development Group Notes
	MDG Notes 250615

	6a Health and Safety Policy
	REP-023 8 - Corporate Health Safety  Welfare Policy

	6b Corporate Accident and Incident Report
	ACC STATS 1st Apr to 1st September 2015 PPB

	6c Business Planning
	6d Local Area Forums 2014-15
	6e Discretionary support Scheme Topic Group - Update
	7a Corporate Complaints
	CCP Recommendations Progress Update Oct 2015




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 20 October 
2015 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Dennett, 
C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, Rowe and Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor  C. Gerrard

Absence declared on Council business:  None

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, T. Dean, N. Goodwin, 
A. Scott and R. Shacklady

Also in attendance:  None

Action
CS17 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 1 September 
2015 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS19 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS20 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meeting held on 25 June 2015.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the minutes.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



CS21 HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Community and Resources, which sought approval of a 
revised Corporate Health and Safety Policy.

It was reported that the Health and Safety At Work 
Act required employers with five or more employees to have 
a written health and safety policy. The revised Policy, 
attached at Appendix 1, highlighted the commitment of the 
Authority to managing health and safety effectively. 

It was noted that this year, the biennial review of the 
Policy had been updated to reflect procedural and 
Directorate structure changes.

Members commented on the improvements to the 
lone working arrangements, the training that was provided 
and the risk assessment procedures.

RESOLVED: That the revised Corporate Health and 
Safety Policy be approved.

CS22 CORPORATE ACCIDENT AND INCIDENT REPORT

The Board was provided with a report from the 
Strategic Director, Community and Resources, which 
presented details of corporate accident statistics with 
associated trends, from 1 April 2015 to 1 September 2015.

Members commented on the following:-

 the review of building security arrangements;
 the increase in incidents of verbal violence;
 the action taken following a violent incident in 

Children’s Social Care; and
 the introduction of drug driving legislation.

The Board thanked Tony Dean, Health, Safety and 
Welfare Officer, and his colleague for the report.

RESOLVED: That the repot be noted. 

CS23 BUSINESS PLANNING

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Community and Resources, which advised 
Members that the process of developing Business Plans for 



2016/17 had begun.

The Council developed its business plans in parallel 
with the determination of its annual budget and the review 
and refresh of Corporate and Directorate Risk Registers.

It was noted that Members now had the opportunity to 
contribute to the process of plan development. Members 
were informed that plans could only be finalised once budget 
decisions had been confirmed in March 2016 and that some 
target information may need to be reviewed as a result of 
final outturn data becoming available post March 2016.

The following areas were discussed:

 Finance;

 ICT and Administrative Support Services;

 Legal and Democratic Services;

 Policy, People, Performance and Efficiency;

 Property Services; and 

 Catering and Stadium.

Members commented that the level of reporting on 
the work plan so far was very informative.

RESOLVED: That 

1) Members’ comments be taken into account when 
developing the Business Plans; and 

2) the draft plan be brought to a future meeting of the 
Board.

Strategic Director 
-Community &  
Resources 

CS24 LOCAL AREA FORUMS 2014-15

A report was presented to the Board by the Strategic 
Director, Community and Resources, which informed 
members of the project delivery of the Local Area Forums 
for the financial period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015.

Members were advised that Local Area Forums (LAF) 
were set up in 2001 to take policy development to 
communities, bridging the gap between key agencies 



working within the Borough. Each LAF was led by the 
respective local Councillors and supported by a Senior 
Officer from the Council. Other partner organisations such 
as the Police, Fire Service, Housing Associations, Youth and 
Voluntary sector bodies also attended LAF’s to keep the 
community informed of local developments and to respond 
to local concerns.

It was reported that in 203/14, £568,890 was 
allocated to the Area Forums which was allocated on a per 
capita basis across the seven LAF’s that covered the 
Borough; details of each area’s funding was provided in the 
report. Projects funded through the LAF’s were categorised 
into the following key areas:-

 Landscapes;

 Improved Parks;

 Pedestrian and Highway Improvements;

 Security;

 Children and Youth Facilities;

 Community Events;

 Community Initiatives; and

 Community Resources and Equipment.

It was highlighted that the Area Forum budget had 
enabled the leverage of other grants, and through joint 
working, had secured access to funds from other agencies 
such as Housing Providers, Biffa, WREN and the National 
Lottery.

Finally, the report provided Members with examples 
of case studies which demonstrated the positive impacts 
that Area Forum projects had in Halton’s communities.

Members thanked Officers for the detailed report and 
congratulated the Community Development Team on their 
work.

RESOLVED: That the report be received.

CS25 DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME TOPIC GROUP - 
UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 



Director, Community and Resources, which contained two 
recommendations from the Discretionary Support Scheme 
Topic Group (DSS).

It was noted that the DSS was in its third year of 
operation. The Topic Group had met on 30 September 2015 
to review progress with both the Discretionary Support 
Scheme and the Discretionary Housing Payments Scheme 
(DHP) during 2015/16 to date. Details of progress were 
outlined in the report.

Members considered the proposals to increase the 
minimum value of food orders placed via the DSS from £25 
to £40, and the proposal to increase the period of DHP 
awards from 13 weeks to 18 weeks, in order to ensure more 
stability for claimants.

It was reported that the Topic Group had requested 
that discussions be held with the Registered Social 
Landlords regarding their priority cases for DHP to ensure 
that assistance was granted to those moving to alternative 
accommodation.

RESOLVED: That 

1) the Board recommend that

(i) the Topic Group’s review of progress with 
delivery of the Discretionary Support Scheme 
and Discretionary Housing Payment Scheme 
during 2015/16 be noted;

(ii) the minimum food order be increased to £40 
under the Discretionary Support Scheme; 

(iii) the award period for Discretionary Housing 
Payments be increased to 18 weeks per 
application; and 

2) the Strategic Director, Community and Resources, 
be recommended to exercise his delegated 
authority from Executive Board, in liaison with the 
Executive Board Member for Resources, with 
regard to the Resolutions in i), ii) and iii) above.

Strategic Director 
-Community &  
Resources 



CS26 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Community and Resources, on progress on the 
implementation of the revised Corporate Complaints 
Handling Procedure.

Members had considered a revised Corporate 
Complaints Handling Procedure at its meeting in June 2014. 
The revised scheme, intended to ensure a more consistent 
and simplified approach to dealing with complaints, was 
approved by Executive Board in September 2014. The 
report and Appendix 1 provided a summary of the key 
recommendations and the current position concerning 
implementation.

In discussion, the following comments were made:-

 The merits of having a range of frequently asked 
questions with answers available to view on the 
Council’s web site, to improve communication 
with service users and the public;

 Better use of the web site and social media to 
advise the public when Council services may be 
reduced in frequency or when they were no 
longer provided, in order to manage expectations; 
and

 The costs in Officer time associated with 
processing Freedom of Information requests. 

RESOLVED: That

1) the progress report be received; and 

2) Members’ comments be noted.

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.


